

04-29-2002	31908
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/9) 102070197	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: P. thereof.	lease record the attached original documents or copy
<pre>1. Name of conveying party(ies):</pre>	2. Name and Address of receiving part
Charles B. Dieterich $4 - 17 - 02$ Hans A. Baumgartner	Name: Sarnoff Corporation
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 201 Washington Road
[X] Assignment [] Merger	
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	<u>CN 5300</u> City: <u>Princeton</u> State: <u>NJ</u> ZIP:08543-5300
[] Other Execution Date: 4/12/02 4/16/0x ²	Additional name(s) & address(es)attached
	[] Yes [X] No
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10,124 335 Additional numbers attached	B. Patent No.(s) d? [] Yes [X] No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	 Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name:Steve Mendelsohn	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>
Internal Address: <u>MENDELSOHN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.</u>	<pre>[] Enclosed [X] Authorized to be charged to deposit</pre>
Street Address: 1515 Market Street	8. Deposit account number:
<u>Suite 715</u>	04-0203 (attach duplicate copy of this page if
City: <u>Philadelphia</u> State: <u>PA</u> ZIP: <u>19102</u> DO NOT USE TRI	paying by deposit account)
3. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the forego. Attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John Silverio	ing information is true and correct and any $l_{15} = \frac{15 4 r_{r_{1}}}{200 2}$
	ignature Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, att SAR 14428 Mail documents to be recorded with requ 1004.059 Commissioner of Patents & Trad	ired cover sheet information to:
26/2002 GTON11 00000233 040203 10124335 Washington, D.C	
FC:581 40.00 CH	
	PATENT

REEL: 012823 FRAME: 0075



Customer No.: 31908

ASSIGNMENT

I hereby declarc that I am an inventor of the invention relating to VIDEO STREAMS FOR CLOSED CAPTION TESTING AND THE LIKE described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America filed under the above-identified docket number.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **SARNOFF CORPORATION**, a New Jersey corporation having a place of business at 201 Washington Road, Princeton, NJ 08540-6449, United States of America, its successors, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest for all countries in and to said inventions, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions thereof.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns, or nominees.

I agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions and, when requested by said corporation and at its expense, will generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns, or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in my name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and, more particularly, in proof of the right of said corporation or its successors, assigns, or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said corporation, its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge, the right, title, and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Date: April 12,202

1st Witness BAR barra J. Fitch

2nd Witness

(print or type)

(print or type)

alide. By: _____ Charles B. Dieterich

7 Euclid Avenue Kingston, Middlesex County, New Jersey 08528

DA bas (signature)

(signature)

PATENT REEL: 012823 FRAME: 0076

-1-

Customer No.: 31908

Date: 4-6-02

1st Witness <u>Weidi Baumyarmer</u> (print or type) 2nd Witness <u>ILL 6-1635</u> (print or type)

By: 🗲 Hans A. Baumgartner

933 Golden Gate Drive San Diego, California 92116

(signature)

PATENT REEL: 012823 FRAME: 0077